Other financial assets  182 45 - -  251 67 - -

Derivatives* (1 172) 220 - -  (635) (169) (1) -

Trade and similar payables (834) (140) (58) -  (1 026) (89) (150) -

Borrowings (3 053) (734) (16) -  (4 380) (1 150) (13) -

Other financial liabilities (193) (42) (5) -  (65) (14) (3) -

* Transactions on the commodities market which are denominated in USD and translated to PLN at the exchange rate as at the end of the

reporting period are presented in the item “derivatives”, in the column “USD million”, while the column “total PLN million” also includes the

fair value of derivatives which are denominated solely in PLN.

An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to the currency risk as at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020 is presented

in the tables on the next page. In order to determine the potential changes in the USD/PLN, EUR/PLN and GBP/PLN

exchange rates for sensitivity analysis purposes, the Black-Scholes model (the geometrical Brownian motion) was used.

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A.

Financial Statements for 2021   Translation from the original Polish version
73

An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to the currency risk in the years 2020-2021

  Value at

risk

Carrying

amount 31

December

2021

Change in USD/PLN exchange rate
 Change in EUR/PLN

exchange rate

 Change in GBP/PLN

exchange rate

4.57 (+13%) 3.66 (-10%)  5.01 (+9%) 4.37 (-5%)  6.15 (+12%) 4.98 (-9%)

Financial assets and liabilities

as at 31 December 2021
  profit or loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or loss profit or loss

profit or loss profit or loss

Trade receivables  282 600  18 - (14) -  8 (5)  5 (4)

Cash and cash equivalents  1 061 1 332  124 - (97) -  7 (4)  1 (1)

Loans granted  8 169 8 249  1 035 - (812) -  - -  - -

Cash pooling receivables  498 498  63 - (50) -  - -  - -

Other financial assets  182 1 376  23 - (18) -  - -  - -

Derivatives  (1 172) (1 172)  10 (646) 2 527  - -  - -

Trade and similar payables  (834) (2 613)  (72) - 56 -  (24) 13  - -

Borrowings  (3 053) (5 922)  (378) - 296   (7) 4  - -

Other financial liabilities  (193) (476)  (22) - 17 -  (2) 1  - -

Impact on profit or loss  801  (620)   (18) 9  6 (5)

Impact on other comprehensive income   (646)  527

  Value at

risk

Carrying

amount 31

December

2020

Change in USD/PLN exchange rate
 Change in EUR/PLN

exchange rate

 Change in GBP/PLN

exchange rate

4.20 (+12%) 3.33 (-11%)  4.96 (+8%) 4.31 (-7%)  5.80 (+13%) 4.58 (-7%)

Financial assets and liabilities

as at 31 December 2020

profit or

loss

other comprehensive

income
profit or loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or loss profit or loss

profit or loss profit or loss

Trade receivables  221 351  9 - (9) -  7 (7)  1 (1)

Cash and cash equivalents  1 697 2 135  147 - (141) -  6 (5)  6 (5)

Loans granted  7 579 7 648  725 - (695) -  - -  - -

Cash pooling receivables  128 128  12 - (12) -  - -  - -

Other financial assets  251   1 290  24 - (23) -  - -  - -

Derivatives  (635) (635)  120 (733) (154) 816  - -  - -

Trade and similar payables  (1 026) (3 334)  (32) - 31 -  (42) 37  - -

Borrowings  (4 380) (7 115)  (413) - 397 -  (4) 3  - -

Other financial liabilities  (65) (386)  (5) - 5 -  (1) 1  - -

Impact on profit or loss  587 - (601) -  (34) -  7 (6)

Impact on other comprehensive income  - (733) - 816  - 29  - -

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A.

Financial Statements for 2021   Translation from the original Polish version
74

Note 7.5.1.4 Interest rate risk

In 2021 the Company was exposed to the risk of changes in interest rates due to loans granted, investing free cash,

participating in a cash-pooling service, reverse factoring program and borrowing.

Positions with variable interest rates expose the Company to the risk of changes in cash flow from a given position as a

result of changes in interest rates (i.e. it has an impact on the interest costs or income recognised in the profit or loss).

[…]

Swap (CIRS) transactions for the notional amount of PLN 2 billion, hedging against the market risk connected with the issue

of bonds in PLN with a variable interest rate. The open hedging position as at 31 December 2021 and as at 31 December

2020 is presented in the following table in note 7.5.1.3.

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A.

Financial Statements for 2021   Translation from the original Polish version
75

An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to interest rate risk, assuming changes in interest rates for the balance sheet items

in PLN, USD and EUR (presented in basis points, bps) is presented in the following table. An expert method including

recommendations of the ARMA model was used to determine the potential volatility of interest rates.

31 December 2021

change in interest rate

31 December 2020

change in interest rate

+250 bps (PLN)

+150 bps (USD, EUR)

-100 bps (PLN)

-50 bps (USD, EUR)

+100 bps

(PLN, USD, EUR)

-50 bps

(PLN, EUR, USD)

 profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit

or loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

Cash and cash equivalents*  33 - (12) -  25 - (13) -

Borrowings  (95) - 35 -  (33) - 16 -

Financial derivatives –

interest rate  - 186 - (66)  - 150 - (80)

Cash pooling  (1) - 1 -  (2) - - -

Loans granted measured at

fair value  (106) - 37 -  (100) - 52 -

Similar payables  - - - -  (1) - -

Impact on profit or loss  (169) - 61 -  (111) - 55 -

Impact on other

comprehensive income  - 186 - (66)  - 150 - (80)

*Presented amounts include cash accumulated in special purpose funds: Mine Closure Fund, Tailings Storage Facility Restoration Fund and Social

Fund

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A.

Financial Statements for 2021   Translation from the original Polish version
76

Note 7.5.1.5 Impact of hedge accounting on the financial statements

The following table contains information on changes in the fair value of instruments, as well as corresponding changes in the fair value of hedged positions during the reporting period, being